

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC03-1942

WALTER GOLDBERG and ROSALIE
GOLDBERG, as Co-Personal Represent-
atives of the Estate of JILL HEATHER
GOLDBERG, deceased,

Petitioners,

vs.

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT CO.,

Respondent.

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM THE DISTRICT COURT
OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA, THIRD DISTRICT

PETITIONERS' BRIEF ON THE MERITS

GROSSMAN & ROTH, P.A.
925 South Federal Highway, Suite 775
Boca Raton, Florida 33432

-and-

PODHURST ORSECK, P.A.
25 West Flagler Street, Suite 800
Miami, Florida 33130
(305) 358-2800 / Fax (305) 358-2382

By: JOEL D. EATON

Fla. Bar No. 203513

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	4
III. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	23
A. WHETHER THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN HOLD- ING THAT FPL OWED NO DUTY OF CARE TO JILL GOLDBERG AS A MATTER OF LAW.	
B. WHETHER THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN HOLD- ING THAT, EVEN IF FPL BREACHED A DUTY OF CARE, ITS NEGLIGENCE WAS NOT A LEGAL CAUSE OF JILL GOLDBERG’S DEATH AS A MATTER OF LAW.	
IV. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	23
V. ARGUMENT	24
ISSUE A	24
1. The Common Law Duty	24
2. The Assumed Duty	32
ISSUE B	36
VI. CONCLUSION	48
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF CASES

	Page
<i>Allen v. Hooper</i> , 126 Fla. 458, 171 So. 513 (1937)	41, 42
<i>Armas v. Metropolitan Dade County</i> , 429 So. 2d 59 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983)	37
<i>Baggett v. Davis</i> , 124 Fla. 701, 169 So. 372 (1936)	42
<i>Bailey Drainage District v. Stark</i> , 526 So. 2d 678 (Fla. 1988)	31
<i>Cahill v. City of Daytona Beach</i> , 577 So. 2d 715 (Fla. 5th DCA 1991)	47
<i>Cheney v. Dade County</i> , 353 So. 2d 623 (Fla. 3d DCA 1977), <i>quashed</i> , 371 So. 2d 1010 (Fla. 1979)	29
<i>Chimerakis v. Evans</i> , 221 So. 2d 735 (Fla. 1969)	41
<i>City of Pinellas Park v. Brown</i> , 604 So. 2d 1222 (Fla. 1992)	28
<i>Clark v. Polk Cty.</i> , 753 So. 2d 138 (Fla. 2d DCA), <i>review denied</i> , 776 So. 2d 276 (Fla. 2000)	47
<i>Clark v. Sumner</i> , 72 So. 2d 375 (Fla. 1954)	42
<i>Clay Electric Cooperative, Inc. v. Johnson</i> Case No. SC01-1955 (Fla. Dec. 18, 2003)	25, 26, 30, 34, 36
<i>Commercial Carrier Corp. v. Indian River County</i> ,	

TABLE OF CASES

	Page
371 So. 2d 1010 (Fla. 1979)	26, 28, 29, 45
<i>deJesus v. Seaboard Coastline R. Co.</i> , 281 So. 2d 198 (Fla. 1973)	41
<i>Dept. of Transportation v. Neilson</i> , 419 So. 2d 1071 (Fla. 1982)	31
<i>Dolan v. Florida Power & Light Co.</i> , 29 Fla. L. Weekly D596 (Fla. 4th DCA Mar. 10, 2004)	35
<i>Dykes v. City of Apalachicola</i> , 645 So. 2d 50 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994), <i>dismissed</i> , 651 So. 2d 1193 (Fla. 1995)	47
<i>Feldstein v. City of Key West</i> , 512 So. 2d 217 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987)	11
<i>Felsen v. Florida Power & Light Co.</i> , Case No. 3D03-1753 (Fla. 3d DCA Mar. 24, 2004)	35
<i>Florida Power & Light Co. v. Goldberg</i> , 856 So. 2d 1011 (Fla. 3d DCA 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Florida Power & Light Co. v. Periera</i> , 705 So. 2d 1359 (Fla. 1998)	28
<i>Gibbs v. Hernandez</i> , 810 So. 2d 1034 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002)	47
<i>Gibson v. Avis Rent-A-Car System, Inc.</i> , 386 So. 2d 520 (Fla. 1980)	38
<i>Grier v. Bankers Land Co.</i> , 539 So. 2d 552 (Fla. 4th DCA),	

TABLE OF CASES

	Page
<i>review denied</i> , 548 So. 2d 662 (Fla. 1989)	47
<i>Hanono v. Murphy</i> , 723 So. 2d 892 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998)	14
<i>Helman v. Seaboard Coastline R. Co.</i> , 349 So. 2d 1187 (Fla. 1977)	45-46
<i>Henderson v. Bowden</i> , 737 So. 2d 532 (Fla. 1999)	28
<i>Irven v. Dept. of Health & Rehabilitative Services</i> , 790 So. 2d 403 (Fla. 2001)	4
<i>Kaisner v. Kolb</i> , 543 So.2d 732 (Fla. 1989)	27
<i>Kitchen v. K-Mart Corp.</i> , 697 So. 2d 1200 (Fla. 1997)	28
<i>Lindsay v. Thomas</i> , 128 Fla. 293, 174 So. 418 (1937)	11
<i>Markowitz v. Helen Homes of Kendall Corp.</i> , 826 So. 2d 256 (Fla. 2002)	28
<i>Martinez v. Florida Power & Light Co.</i> , 785 So. 2d 1251 (Fla. 3d DCA 2001), <i>quashed</i> , 863 So. 2d 1204 (Fla. 2003)	24, 46
<i>Martinez v. Florida Power & Light Co.</i> , 863 So. 2d 1204 (Fla. 2003)	25, 34
<i>McCain v. Florida Power Corp.</i> , 593 So. 2d 500 (Fla. 1992)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF CASES

	Page
<i>Metropolitan Dade Cty. v. Colina</i> , 456 So. 2d 1233 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984), <i>review denied</i> , 464 So. 2d 554 (Fla. 1985)	40
<i>Nova Southeastern University, Inc. v. Gross</i> , 758 So. 2d 86 (Fla. 2000)	28
<i>Owens v. Publix Supermarkets, Inc.</i> , 802 So. 2d 315 (Fla. 2001)	28
<i>Palm Beach Cty. Bd. of Cty. Comm'rs v. Salas</i> , 511 So. 2d 544 (Fla. 1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Polk Cty. v. Sofka</i> , 803 So. 2d 751 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001), <i>review denied</i> , 821 So. 2d 300 (Fla. 2002)	47
<i>Roach v. CSX Transportation, Inc.</i> , 598 So. 2d 246 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992)	14
<i>Robinson v. State, Dept. of Transportation</i> , 465 So. 2d 1301 (Fla. 1st DCA), <i>review denied</i> , 476 So. 2d 673 (Fla. 1985)	31, 47
<i>Seaboard Coastline R. Co. v. Addison</i> , 502 So. 2d 1241 (Fla. 1987)	41
<i>Springer v. Morris</i> , 74 So. 2d 781 (Fla. 1954)	11
<i>Springtree Properties, Inc. v. Hammond</i> , 692 So. 2d 164 (Fla. 1997)	38

TABLE OF CASES

	Page
<i>Stevens v. Jefferson</i> , 436 So. 2d 33 (Fla. 1983)	38
<i>Sullivan v. Sapp</i> Case No. SC02-2490 (Fla. Jan. 15, 2004)	46
<i>The Florida Bar v. Clement</i> , 662 So. 2d 690 (Fla. 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 517 U.S. 1210 (1996)	14
<i>Union Park Memorial Chapel v. Hutt</i> , 670 So. 2d 64 (Fla. 1996)	28, 34
<i>Welfare v. Seaboard Coastline R. Co.</i> , 373 So. 2d 886 (Fla. 1979)	45
<i>Whitt v. Silverman</i> , 788 So. 2d 210 (Fla. 2001)	28, 30, 38

AUTHORITIES

Fla. Std. Jury Instr. (Civ.) 4.9	41
Fla. Std. Jury Instr. (Civ.) 4.11	2, 42
<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> , §321	31
<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> , §324A	33-36
<i>Restatement (Third) of Torts</i> , §38 (Preliminary Draft No. 4)	31
Perwin, "Liability for Negligently Disabling or Failing to Repair a Traffic Signal: Absolute Immunity in the Third District?," Vol. 73, no. 7, <i>Florida Bar Journal</i> , p. 71 (July/Aug. 1999)	37
